
GENERAL PROCUREMENT NOTICE

Country: Georgia
Project Name: Georgia Relief and Recovery for Micro, Small, and Medium 
Enterprises 
Loan No. 9239-GE
Project ID No.  P173975

Georgia has received financing in the amount of Euro 85,000,000.00 equivalent from the 
World Bank toward the cost of the project Georgia Relief and Recovery for Micro, Small, 
and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs), and it intends to apply part of the proceeds to 
payments for goods, works, non-consulting services and consulting services to be 
procured under this project.

The Project consists of the following parts: 

Component 1: Financial relief and recovery for MSMEs

Provision of assistance to MSMEs to address the economic shock following the COVID-19 
pandemic, through: 

Subcomponent 1.1. Strengthening of Enterprise Georgia’s Micro and Small 
Entrepreneurship Support program through the provision of financial support to eligible 
firms; 

Subcomponent 1.2. Strengthening of Enterprise Georgia’s program for co-financing of 
interest payments through the provision of financial support to MSMEs in collaboration 
with selected Participating Financial Institutions (PFIs);

Subcomponent 1.3. Strengthening of Enterprise Georgia’s Credit Guarantee Scheme for 
the provision of partial credit guarantees to selected PFIs for selected MSME loans; and

Subcomponent 1.4. Technical assistance to Enterprise Georgia and MSMEs, to assist 
MSMEs to adopt managerial, digital, and other practices necessary to better respond to 
the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Component 2:  Digital payments and financial infrastructure upgrading 

Strengthening Georgia’s financial infrastructure and increasing the usage of digital 
financial services, through: 

Subcomponent 2.1. Establishing an instant payment system, including technical 
assistance for its development and operations and development of any related 
infrastructure; 

Subcomponent 2.2. Establishing an electronic know-your-customer (“e-KYC”) 
infrastructure and know-your-customer (“KYC”) registry to facilitate identity verification 
allowing for increased participation of individuals and MSMEs in the financial sector; and 

Subcomponent 2.3. Improving Georgia’s secured transactions framework, including 
through enhancements in the legal and regulatory framework for secured transactions, 
upgrading of collateral registry, and capacity building measures for intended users. 

P
ub

lic
 D

is
cl

os
ur

e 
A

ut
ho

riz
ed

P
ub

lic
 D

is
cl

os
ur

e 
A

ut
ho

riz
ed

P
ub

lic
 D

is
cl

os
ur

e 
A

ut
ho

riz
ed

P
ub

lic
 D

is
cl

os
ur

e 
A

ut
ho

riz
ed



Component 3: Project management and monitoring 

Support Project implementation, management, and monitoring, including activities 
related to financial management, procurement, environmental and social aspects, 
evaluation, reporting, Incremental Operating Costs, communication, and outreach. 

Component 4: Contingent Emergency Response Component 

Provision of assistance in response to an Eligible Crisis or Emergency.

The subcomponent 2.1 of the project, implemented by the National Bank of Georgia, 
will support introduction of an instant payment system (IPS) to promote more efficient 
electronic payments. It will include financing investments (including hardware, 
software, and professional services) and operational costs (including financial audit 
costs) associated with the infrastructure (including ongoing maintenance) of the 
system, as well as technical assistance to support outreach and connections of users 
to the system. . The investment and operational costs of the IPS will also support 
enhancements to the  existing real-time gross settlement system (RTGS) to integrate it 
with IPS for settlement and liquidity management purposes and also possible upgrades 
including additional functionalities and  message standards which  would contribute to 
boosting the overall efficiency and safety of the Georgian national payments’ 
infrastructure. 

Open international competitive procurement will be used for procurement of IPS, on its 
implementation, licensing and support.
Procurement of contracts financed by the World Bank will be conducted through the 
procedures as specified in the World Bank’s Procurement Regulations for IPF Borrowers 
(Fourth Edition, November 2020) (Procurement Regulations), and is open to all eligible 
firms and individuals as defined in the Procurement Regulations. After project 
negotiations, the World Bank shall arrange the publication on its external website of the 
agreed initial procurement plan and all subsequent updates once it has provided a no 
objection.
The project will be subject to the World Bank’s Anti-Corruption Guidelines, dated 
October 15, 2006 (revised in January 2011 and as of July 1, 2016).

Specific procurement notices (SPN) for contracts subject to open international 
competitive procurement will be announced, as they become available, in UN 
Development Business online, on the World Bank’s external website (worldbank.org) and 
the official website of implementing entities of NBG (www.nbg.gov.ge ). 
Interested eligible firms and individuals who would wish to be considered for the 
provision of goods, works, non-consulting services and consulting services for the 
Subcomponent 2.1 of the mentioned project, or those requiring additional information, 
should contact the National Bank of Georgia at the address below:

National Bank of Georgia
Name: David Kopaliani,
Title:  Project Manager 
Address: 2, Sanapiro str., Tbilisi 0114, Georgia
Telephone: +995577102070 email address: David.Kopaliani@nbg.gov.ge
web site address:  www.nbg.gov.ge

http://www.devbusiness.com/
http://www.devbusiness.com/
http://worldbank.org
http://www.nbg.gov.ge


Page 1

PROCUREMENT
PLAN Georgia : Georgia Relief and Recovery for Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises
General Information
Country: Georgia Bank’s Approval Date of the Original Procurement Plan: 2021-10-27

Revised Plan Date(s): (comma delineated, leave blank if none)2021-10-27
Project ID: P173975 GPN Date:
Project Name: Georgia Relief and Recovery for Micro, Small, and Medium Enterprises
Loan / Credit No: IBRD / 92390
Executing Agency(ies):Enterprise Georgia

WORKS
Activity Reference No. /

Description Loan / Credit
No. Component Review Type Method Market Approach Procurement

Process
Prequalification

(Y/N)
High SEA/SH

Risk

Procureme
nt

Document
Type

Actual
Amount

(US$)
Process
Status

Draft Pre-qualification
Documents

Prequalification
Evaluation Report

 Draft Bidding
Document /
Justification

Specific Procurement
Notice / Invitation

Bidding Documents as
Issued

Proposal Submission /
Opening / Minutes

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation

for Award
Signed Contract Contract

Completion

Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual

GOODS
Activity Reference No. /

Description Loan / Credit
No. Component Review Type Method Market Approach Procurement

Process
Prequalification

(Y/N)
Actual Amount

(US$)
Process
Status

Draft Pre-qualification
Documents

Prequalification
Evaluation Report

 Draft Bidding
Document /
Justification

Specific Procurement
Notice / Invitation

Bidding Documents as
Issued

Proposal Submission /
Opening / Minutes

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation

for Award
Signed Contract Contract Completion

Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual

NON CONSULTING SERVICES
Activity Reference No. /

Description Loan / Credit
No. Component Review Type Method Market Approach Procurement

Process
Prequalification

(Y/N)
Actual Amount

(US$)
Process
Status

Draft Pre-qualification
Documents

Prequalification
Evaluation Report

 Draft Bidding
Document /
Justification

Specific Procurement
Notice / Invitation

Bidding Documents as
Issued

Proposal Submission /
Opening / Minutes

Bid Evaluation Report
and Recommendation

for Award
Signed Contract Contract Completion

Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual

CONSULTING FIRMS
Activity Reference No. /

Description Loan / Credit
No. Component Review Type  Method Market Approach Contract Type Actual Amount

(US$) Process Status Terms of Reference Expression of Interest
Notice

Short List and Draft
Request for Proposals

Request for Proposals
as Issued

Opening of Technical
Proposals / Minutes

 Evaluation of
Technical Proposal

Combined Evaluation
Report and Draft

Negotiated Contract
Signed Contract Contract Completion

Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual
 GE-EG-CS-QCBS-01 /
Procurement of contractor
organizations for
administering the grants
annually
 

IBRD / 92390 Component 1: Financial relief
and recovery for MSMEs Prior Quality And Cost-

Based Selection Open - National
 

0.00 Pending
Implementation 2022-01-10 2022-01-31 2022-03-16 2022-04-13 2022-05-13 2022-06-17 2022-07-15 2025-12-16

 GE-EG-CS-QCBS-04 /
Technical assistance for
improvements in the legal and
regulatory framework for
secured lending, including the
drafting of legal amendments
 

IBRD / 92390
Component 2: Digital
payments and financial
infrastructure upgrading

Post Quality And Cost-
Based Selection Open - National

 
0.00 Pending

Implementation 2023-01-10 2023-01-31 2023-03-16 2023-04-13 2023-05-13 2023-06-17 2023-07-22 2024-07-21

 GE-EG-CS-CQS-01 /
Technical assistance for
modernization of the
collateral registry, including
the preparation of technical
specifications of the online
registry and procurement of a
customized software solution
 

IBRD / 92390
Component 2: Digital
payments and financial
infrastructure upgrading

Post
Consultant
Qualification
Selection

Open - National
 

0.00 Pending
Implementation 2024-01-15 2024-02-05 2024-03-20 2024-04-19 2024-05-24 2024-11-20

 GE-EG-CS-QCBS-05 /
Capacity building for users of
the collateral registry
 

IBRD / 92390
Component 2: Digital
payments and financial
infrastructure upgrading

Post Quality And Cost-
Based Selection Open - National

 
0.00 Pending

Implementation 2024-01-10 2024-01-31 2024-03-15 2024-04-12 2024-05-12 2024-06-16 2024-07-21 2025-07-21

 GE-EG-CS-LCS-01 /
Monitoring and Audit
Expenses
 

IBRD / 92390 Component 3: Project
management and monitoring Post Least Cost

Selection Open - International
 

0.00 Pending
Implementation 2022-10-01 2022-10-22 2022-12-05 2023-01-02 2023-02-01 2023-03-08 2023-04-12 2023-10-09

 GE-EG-CS-QCBS-02 /
Procurement of Know-Your-
Customer Registry
 

IBRD / 92390
Component 2: Digital
payments and financial
infrastructure upgrading

Prior Quality And Cost-
Based Selection Open - International

 
0.00 Pending

Implementation 2023-01-10 2023-01-31 2023-03-16 2023-04-13 2023-05-13 2023-06-17 2023-07-22 2024-07-21

 GE-EG-CS-QCBS-03 /
Procurement of Software
solution for collateral registry
 

IBRD / 92390
Component 2: Digital
payments and financial
infrastructure upgrading

Post Quality And Cost-
Based Selection Open - International

 
0.00 Pending

Implementation 2023-01-10 2023-01-31 2023-03-16 2023-04-13 2023-05-13 2023-06-17 2023-07-22 2024-07-21

INDIVIDUAL CONSULTANTS
Activity Reference No. /

Description Loan / Credit
No. Component Review Type Method Market Approach Contract Type Actual Amount

(US$) Process Status Teams of Reference
Invitation to

Identified/Selected
Consultant

Draft Negotiated
Contract Signed Contract Contract Completion

Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual Planned Actual

 GE-EG-CS-IC-02 / Financial
Specialist
 

IBRD / 92390 Component 3: Project
management and monitoring Post

Individual
Consultant
Selection

Open
 

0.00 Pending
Implementation 2021-11-01 2021-12-20 2022-01-10 2022-02-14 2022-08-13

 GE-EG-CS-IC-01 /
Procurement Specialist
 

IBRD / 92390 Component 3: Project
management and monitoring Post

Individual
Consultant
Selection

Open
 

0.00 Pending
Implementation 2021-11-01 2021-12-20 2022-01-10 2022-02-14 2026-02-03

 GE-EG-CS-DC-03 / Lawyer
 

IBRD / 92390 Component 3: Project
management and monitoring Post

Individual
Consultant
Selection

Direct
 

0.00 Pending
Implementation 2021-11-01 2021-11-11 2021-12-02 2022-01-06 2025-12-26

 GE-EG-CS-IC-03 /
Monitoring Specialist
 

IBRD / 92390 Component 3: Project
management and monitoring Post

Individual
Consultant
Selection

Open
 

0.00 Pending
Implementation 2022-11-01 2022-12-20 2023-01-10 2023-02-14 2023-08-13

 GE-EG-CS-IC-04_15 /
Employes of Growth Hubs (12)
 

IBRD / 92390 Component 3: Project
management and monitoring Prior

Individual
Consultant
Selection

Open
 

0.00 Pending
Implementation 2022-11-01 2022-12-20 2023-01-10 2023-02-14 2023-08-13


